MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9

Bylaw No. 1332-21

A BYLAW OF THE M.D. OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLOSING AND LEASING A PUBLIC HIGHWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 22 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000, CHAPTER M-26, AS AMENDED.

WHEREAS, application has been made to the Council to have the highway closed for the purpose of leasing, and;

WHEREAS, the Council of the M.D. OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9 deems it expedient to provide for a bylaw for the purpose of closing to public travel certain roads or portions thereof, situated in the said municipality and thereafter leasing of same, and;

WHEREAS, notice of intention of Council to pass a bylaw has been given in accordance with Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act, and;

WHEREAS, Council was not petitioned for an opportunity to be heard by any person claiming to be prejudicially affected by the bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of M.D. OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9 in the Province of Alberta does hereby close the following described highway, subject to rights of access granted by other legislation:

ALL THOSE PORTIONS OF ROAD PLAN 3899BZ WITHIN THE E.1/2 SEC. 25-9-1 W5M CONTAINING 2.48 HECTARES (6.13 ACRES) MORE OR LESS EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

Received first reading this 24^{74} day of $\Delta u = 0.57$ 2021 .
Ja Only
Chief Elected Official Seal
- Mulan
Chief Administrative Officer
Approved this 17^{th} day of <u>April</u> , $20 \underline{23}$
Al-
Jand Economic Corridors
Received second reading this day of $\Delta \rho r = 0.23$.
Received third reading and finally passed this $\underline{9}$ day of $\underline{A00}$, $20\overline{23}$.
600
Chief Elected Official Seal
Pett-

Chief Administrative Officer

